

No. 12-684

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNION CARBIDE CORPORATION
AND SUBSIDIARIES,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OUT OF
TIME AND BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, AMERICAN
CHEMISTRY COUNCIL, AND CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MATTHEW D. LERNER
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 429-3000

BENNETT EVAN COOPER
Counsel of Record
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
201 E. Washington Street
Suite 1600
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2382
(202) 257-5200
bcooper@steptoe.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

245573



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

QUENTIN RIEGEL
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS
733 10th Street, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 637-3000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Association of
Manufacturers*

DONALD D. EVANS
AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL
700 Second Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 249-6100

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Chemistry Council*

ROBIN S. CONRAD
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF OUT OF TIME**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Tax Laws Should Be Construed Based on Their Plain Language, Not According to the Taxing Authority’s Litigating Position.....	4
II. The Second Circuit’s Decision Will Stifle Critical Plant-Scale Process Research	10
A. Process research is critical to innovation and economic competitiveness	11
B. Supplies are a critical element of plant-scale process research because new processes require those supplies in order to test the processes for efficacy, efficiency, safety, and environmental compliance	15
C. The Second Circuit’s holding eliminates from consideration a large cost component of plant-scale process research and thereby stifles innovation ...	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	4, 8
<i>Bowers v. N.Y. & Albany Lighterage Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 346 (1927)	5
<i>Burnet v. Niagara Falls Brewing Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 648 (1931)	5
<i>Duhamel v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 179 P.2d 252 (Ariz. 1947)	6
<i>Flora v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 145 (1960)	5-6
<i>Gould v. Gould</i> , 245 U.S. 151 (1917)	5
<i>Laing v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 161 (1976)	5
<i>McFeely v. Commissioner</i> , 296 U.S. 102 (1935)	5
<i>Miller v. Standard Nut Margarine Co. of Fla.</i> , 284 U.S. 498 (1932)	4-5
<i>Pierre v. Commissioner</i> , 133 T.C. 24 (2009)	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sanford's Estate v. Commissioner</i> , 308 U.S. 39 (1939)	9
<i>Union Carbide Corp. v. Comm'r</i> , T.C. Memo. 2005-50, 2009 WL 605161 (U.S. Tax Ct. Mar. 10, 2009)	11
<i>United Dominion Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 822 (2001)	5
<i>United States v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984)	6
<i>United States v. Merriam</i> , 263 U.S. 179 (1923)	5
<i>Vallat v. Radium Dial Co.</i> , 196 N.E. 485 (Ill. 1935).....	6
 CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES	
26 U.S.C. § 41	<i>passim</i>
Treas. Reg. 1.41-4(a)(2)	11
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(6)	1
H.R. Rep. No. 97-201, pt. 1 (1981)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Staff of J. Comm. on Taxation, 104th Cong., General Explanation of Tax Legislation Enacted in the 104th Congress 105 (Comm. Print 1996)	12
<i>How Do Complexity, Uncertainty, and Other Factors Impact Responses to Tax Incentives?: Hearing Before S. Comm. on Finance, 112th Cong., 1st Sess. (Mar. 30, 2011).</i>	7, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Attilio Bisio & Robert L. Kabel, <i>Scaleup of Chemical Processes: Conversion from Laboratory Scale Tests to Successful Commercial Size Design</i> (1985)	15, 16, 17, 18
Wesley M. Cohen & Steven Klepper, <i>Firm Size and the Nature of Innovation Within Industries: The Case of Process and Product R&D</i> , 78 Rev. Econ. & Stat. 232 (May 1996)	13
Fariborz Damanpour & Shanthi Gopalakrishnan, <i>The Dynamics of the Adoption of Product and Process Innovations in Organizations</i> , 38 J. Mgmt. Stud. 45 (Jan. 2001)	13
John E. Ettlíe & Ernesto M. Reza, <i>Organizational Integration and Process Innovation</i> , 35 Acad. Mgmt. J. 795 (1992)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Mitchell M. Gans, <i>Deference and the End of Tax Practice</i> , 36 Real Prop. Prob. & Tr. J. 731 (2002) . . .	8, 9
Toke Reichstein & Ammon Salter, <i>Investigating the Sources of Process Innovation Among UK Manufacturing Firms</i> , 15 Indus. & Corp. Change 653 (2006)	12, 14, 18
Souresh Saha, <i>Consumer Preferences and Product and Process R&D</i> , 38 RAND J. Econ. 250 (Spring 2007)	14
3A Norman J. Singer & J.D. Shambie Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (7th ed. 2010)	4
U.S. Internal Revenue Service, <i>SOI Tax Stats, Corporation Research Credit</i> , http://www.irs.gov/uac/SOI-Tax-Stats-Corporation-Research-Credit (last visited Jan. 14, 2013)	19
Marko Zlokarnik, <i>Scale-up in Chemical Engineering</i> (2d ed. 2006)	16, 17, 18
